INT 20-04

Interpretation of the Statutory Accounting Principles Working Group

INT 20-04: Mortgage Loan Impairment Assessment Due to COVID-19

INT 20-04 Dates Discussed
Email Vote to Expose March 26, 2020; April 15, 2020
INT 20-04 References

SSAP No. 26R—Bonds

SSAP No. 30—Common Stock

SSAP No. 37—Mortgage Loans

SSAP No. 43R—Loan-backed and Structured Securities

SSAP No. 48—Joint Ventures, Partnerships and Limited Liability Companies

INT 20-04 Issue

1. A previously unknown virus began transmitting between October 2019 and March 2020,
with the first deaths in the U.S. reported in early March 2020. The disease caused by the virus is
known as Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19). Several states and cities have issued “stay
home” orders and forced all non-essential businesses to temporarily close. This led to a
significant increase in unemployment and the potential permanent closure of many businesses.
Total economic damage is still being assessed however the total impact is likely to exceed $1
trillion in the U.S. alone.

2. In response to COVID-19, Congress and Federal and state prudential banking regulators
have considered provisions pertaining to loans as a result of the effects of the COVID-19. While
primarily related to mortgage loans, these provisions are intended to be applicable for the term of
a loan modification, but solely with respect to a modification, including a forbearance
arrangement, an interest rate modification, a repayment plan, and any other similar arrangement
that defers or delays the payment of principal or interest, that occurs during the applicable period
for a loan that was not more than 30 days past due as of December 31, 2019.

3. Furthermore, guidance has been issued by the Financial Condition (E) Committee to all
U.S. insurers filing with the NAIC in an effort to encourage insurers to work with borrowers who
are unable to, or may become unable to meet their contractual payment obligations because of the
effects of COVID-19. As detailed in that guidance, the Committee, which is the NAIC parent
committee of all the solvency policy making task forces and working groups of the NAIC,
supports the use of prudent loan modifications that can mitigate the impact of COVID-19.

4. This interpretation intends to address the impact of loan forbearance or prudent
modifications on the statutory accounting and reporting requirements for bank loans, mortgage
loans, as well as investments with underlying mortgage loans. Particularly, this interpretation
considers whether a temporary, limited-time statutory exception for the assessment of impairment
shall be granted for bank loans, mortgage loans and investment products with underlying
mortgage loans. This exception would only defer the assessment of impairment due to situations
caused by the forbearance or modification of mortgage loan payments and would not delay the
recognition of other than temporary impairments if the entity made a decision to sell the
investment and/or if provisions other than the limited-time forbearance or modifications of

20-04-1



INT 20-04

mortgage loans payments caused the entity to identify that they would not recover the reported
carrying value of the investment.

INT 20-04 Discussion

5. Although a variety of structures have the potential to be impacted by the economic
stimulus provisions, this interpretation is limited to investments specifically identified. Except for
the specific inclusion of bank loans, this interpretation does not include investments captured in
scope of SSAP No. 26R—Bonds or investments captured in the identified standards that are not
predominantly impacted by underlying mortgage loans with forbearance or modification
provisions in response to COVID-19. Investments in scope of this interpretation include:

a. SSAP No. 26R—Bonds: Bank loans in scope of SSAP No. 26R
b. SSAP No. 37—Mortgage Loans: All mortgage loans in scope of SSAP No. 37.

c. SSAP No. 30—Common Stock: SEC registered investments with underlying mortgage
loans (e.g., mortgage-backed mutual funds).

d. SSAP No. 43R—Loan-backed and Structured Securities: Securities in scope of SSAP No.
43R with underlying mortgage loans. This includes residential and commercial mortgage
backed securities (RMBS & CMBS), and credit risk transfers (CRTs) issued through
government sponsored enterprises (GSEs). Other investments in scope of SSAP No. 43R
are also captured within this interpretation if the underlying investments predominantly
reflect mortgage loan products.

e. SSAP No. 48—Joint Ventures, Partnerships and Limited Liabilities Companies:
Investments in scope of SSAP No. 48 that have underlying characteristics of mortgage
loans. These investments could include private equity mortgage loan funds.

Bank Loans

6. Bank loans, if meeting certain parameters, are in scope of SSAP No. 26R—Bonds. Bank
loans per SSAP No. 26R, are defined as fixed-income instruments, representing indebtedness of a
borrower, made by a financial institution. Bank loans can be issued directly by a reporting entity
or acquired through an assignment, participation or syndication. The guidance in SSAP No. 26R
states an other-than-temporary impairment shall be considered to have occurred it if is probable
the reporting entity will be unable to collect amounts due according the contract terms of a debt
security in effect at the date of issue/acquisition. The measurement of the impairment loss shall
not include partial recoveries of fair value subsequent to the balance sheet date. The impairment
guidance applicable to bank loans states that if it is probable or if repayment does not occur
according to the terms of the original contract (i.e. payment timing and amounts), an impairment
shall be considered to have occurred.

Mortgage Loans

7. Mortgage loans are in scope of SSAP No. 37—Mortgage Loans and reported on Schedule
B: Mortgage Loans. The guidance in SSAP No. 37, paragraph 16 identifies that a mortgage loan
shall be considered impaired when mortgage loan payments are not received in accordance with
the contractual terms of the mortgage agreement. As such, a deference or modification of
mortgage loan payments (whether interest or principal) would ordinarily trigger an impaired
classification and require impairment assessment under SSAP No. 37.The guidance in SSAP No.

20-04-2



INT 20-04

37 utilizes a valuation allowance to recognize unrealized losses from impairment assessments and
permits subsequent reversals of unrealized losses reflected in the valuation allowance based on
subsequent assessments. If an impairment is deemed other than temporary, the unrealized loss is
realized without the potential for subsequent recoveries.

SEC Registered Funds with Underlying Mortgage Loans

8. The scope of SSAP No. 30—Common Stock includes SEC registered open-end investment
companies (mutual funds), closed-end funds and unit investment trusts, regardless of the types or
mix of securities owned by the fund. Investments in scope of this statement include mortgage-
backed mutual funds and other such investments. Items in scope of SSAP No. 30 are reported on
Schedule D-2-2: Common Stock. These investments are reported at fair value, with changes in
fair value recognized as unrealized gains or losses. The guidance in SSAP No. 30 requires
recognition of an other than temporary impairment (OTTI) (realized loss) if a reporting entity
decision has decided to sell the security at an amount below its carrying value or if the decline in
fair value is determined to be other than temporary pursuant to INT 06-07: Definition of Phrase
“Other Than Temporary.” As investments in scope of SSAP No. 30 are reported at fair value,
subsequent recoveries (or losses) in fair value, after recognition of an OTTI, are recognized as
unrealized gains or losses until sold or additional OTTI recognition.

Loan-backed and Structured Securities with Underlying Mortgage Loans

9. The scope of SSAP No. 43R—Loan-backed and Structured Securities includes residential
mortgage backed securities (RMBS), commercial mortgage backed securities (CMBS) and credit
risk transfers (CRTs) issued through government sponsored enterprises (GSEs). (These are
commonly referred as Structured Agency Credit Risk Securities (STACRs), which are issued by
Freddie Mac, and Connecticut Avenue Securities (CAS), which are issued by Fannie Mae.) Other
mortgage loan products that meet the structural requirements as a LBSS can also be captured in
scope of SSAP No. 43R. Investments in scope of this statement securities are reported on
Schedule D-1: Long-Term Bonds. Pursuant to the guidance in SSAP No. 43R, paragraphs 30-36,
if a fair value of a LBSS is less than its amortized cost basis at the balance sheet date, an entity
shall assess whether the impairment is other than temporary. Recognition of an OTTI is then
contingent on the reporting entity intentions:

a. If the entity intends to sell the security, an OTTI shall be considered to have
occurred. In these situations, the entity shall recognize a realized loss for the
difference between the amortized cost basis and fair value. These realizes losses
are not permitted to be reversed.

b. If the entity does not intend to sell the security, the entity shall assess whether it
has the intent and ability to retain the investment in the security for a period of
time sufficient to recover the amortized cost basis. If the entity does not have the
intent and ability to retain the investment for the time sufficient to recover the
amortized cost basis, an OTTI shall be considered to have occurred. In these
situations, the entity shall recognize a realized loss for the difference between the
amortized cost basis and fair value. These realizes losses are not permitted to be
reversed.

c. Regardless if the entity does not have the intent to sell or has the intent and

ability to hold, if the entity does not expect to recover the entire amortized cost
basis of the security, an OTTI shall be considered to have occurred. In these

20-04-3



INT 20-04

situations, the entity shall recognize a realized loss for the difference between the
amortized cost basis and the present value of cash flows expected to be collected.
Other Invested Assets with Underlying Mortgage Loans

10. The scope of SSAP No. 48—Joint Ventures, Partnerships and Limited Liabilities
Companies includes investments that may have underlying characteristics of mortgage loans.
These items are reported on Schedule BA: Other Long-Term Invested Assets. These investments
could include private equity mortgage loan funds as well mortgage or hybrid real estate
investment trusts (REITs). The guidance in SSAP No. 48, paragraph 19 requires recognition of an
OTTI if it is probable that the reporting entity will be unable to recover the carrying amount of
the investment or sustain earnings to justify the carrying amount of the investment. The existing
guidance already indicates that a depressed fair value below the carrying amount or the existence
of operating losses are not necessarily indicators of a loss that is other than temporary.

INT 20-04 Consensus

11. The Working Group reached a consensus for limited time exceptions to defer assessments
of impairment for bank loans, mortgage loans and investments which predominantly hold
underlying mortgage loans, which are impacted by forbearance or modifications in response to
COVID-19. These exceptions are applicable for the March 315 and June 30™, 2020 (1 and 2"
quarter) financial statements and only in response to mortgage loan forbearance or modifications
granted in response to COVID-19. As such, the exceptions provided in this interpretation are not
applicable in the September 30, 2020 (3 quarter) financial statements.

12. For modification programs designed to provide temporary relief for borrowers current as
of December 31, 2019, the reporting entities may presume that borrowers are current on
payments are not experiencing financial difficulties at the time of the modification for purposes of
determining impairment status and thus no further impairment analysis is required for each loan
modification in the program. The exceptions granted in this interpretation are detailed as follows:

a. SSAP No. 26R—Bonds: Provide a limited-time exception for assessing
impairment under SSAP No. 26, paragraph 13, for bank loans with payments
(either principal or interest) that have short-term deferrals or modifications in
response to COVID-19. This interpretation shall not delay impairment
assessments for reasons other than the short-term deferral or modification of
interest or principal payments in response to COVID-19 and shall not delay
recognition of realized losses if a reporting entity believes a bank loan is OTTL

b. SSAP No. 37—Mortgage Loans: Provide a limited-time exception for assessing
impairment under SSAP No. 37, paragraph 16, for mortgage loans with payments
(either principal or interest) that have short-term deferrals or modifications in
response to COVID-19. This interpretation shall not delay impairment
assessments for reasons other than the short-term deferral or modification of
interest or principal payments in response to COVID-19 and shall not delay
recognition of realized losses if a reporting entity believes a mortgage loan is
OTTL

c. SSAP No. 30R—Common Stock: Provide a limited-time exception for assessing
OTTI under SSAP No. 30, paragraph 10, and INT 06-07 due to fair value
declines for SEC registered funds that have underlying mortgage loans that have
been deferred or modified in response to COVID-19 unless the reporting entity
intends to sell the security. If the entity has made a decision to sell the security,

20-04-4



INT 20-04

recognition of the OTTI shall continue to be required. As these investments are
reported at fair value, declines in fair value would continue to be reported as
unrealized losses.

d. SSAP No. 43R—Loan-backed and Structured Securities: Provide a limited-time
exception for assessing OTTI under SSAP No. 43R, paragraphs 30-36, due to fair
value declines in investments that have underlying mortgage loans deferred or
modified in response to COVID-19 unless the reporting entity intends to sell the
security. If the entity has made a decision to sell the security, then recognition of
an OTTI shall continue to be required.

e. SSAP No. 48—Joint Ventures, Partnerships and Limited Liabilities Companies:
Provide a limited-time exception for assessing OTTI under SSAP No. 48 due to
fair value declines in investments that have underlying mortgage loans deferred
or modified in response to COVID-19 unless the entity intends to sell the
security. Additionally, an OTTI shall be assessed if factors other than the
mortgage loan forbearance or modification have resulted with a decline that is
considered other than temporary, or the reporting entity does not believe it is
probable they will collect the carrying amount of the investment.

13. Subsequent to modifications or restructurings that impact original contractual terms of
items in scope of this interpretation, future assessments of impairment shall be based on the
modified terms.

14. As detailed in paragraph 11, the exceptions granted in this interpretation are applicable
for the March 31 and June 30™, 2020 (1 and 2™ quarter) financial statements and only in
response to bank and mortgage loan forbearance or modifications granted in response to COVID-
19. As the exceptions provided in this interpretation are not applicable in the September 30, 2020
(3™ quarter) financial statements, this interpretation will automatically expire as of September 29,
2020. This interpretation will be publicly posted on the Statutory Accounting Principles (E)
Working Group’s website. This interpretation will be automatically nullified on September 29,
2020 and will be included as a nullified INT in Appendix H — Superseded SSAPs and Nullified
Interpretations in the “as of March 2021 Accounting Practices and Procedures Manual.

INT 20-04 Status

15. The Statutory Accounting Principles (E) Working Group will subsequently review this
interpretation to determine if an extension is needed to the effective date.

G:\FRS\DATA\Stat Acctg\3. National Meetings\A. National Meeting Materials\2020\4-15-20 - INTs\adoptions\INT 20-04
Impairment for Covid-19.docx

20-04-5



	INT 20-04 Dates Discussed
	INT 20-04 References
	INT 20-04 Issue
	INT 20-04 Discussion
	INT 20-04 Consensus
	INT 20-04 Status


<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false

  /AutoRotatePages /All

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5

  /CompressObjects /All

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.1000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /UseDeviceIndependentColor

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments false

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

    /AgencyFB-Bold

    /AgencyFB-Reg

    /Algerian

    /Arial-Black

    /Arial-BoldItalicMT

    /Arial-BoldMT

    /Arial-ItalicMT

    /ArialMT

    /ArialNarrow

    /ArialNarrow-Bold

    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic

    /ArialNarrow-Italic

    /ArialRoundedMTBold

    /BaskOldFace

    /Bauhaus93

    /BellMT

    /BellMTBold

    /BellMTItalic

    /BerlinSansFB-Bold

    /BerlinSansFBDemi-Bold

    /BerlinSansFB-Reg

    /BernardMT-Condensed

    /BlackadderITC-Regular

    /BodoniMT

    /BodoniMTBlack

    /BodoniMTBlack-Italic

    /BodoniMT-Bold

    /BodoniMT-BoldItalic

    /BodoniMTCondensed

    /BodoniMTCondensed-Bold

    /BodoniMTCondensed-BoldItalic

    /BodoniMTCondensed-Italic

    /BodoniMT-Italic

    /BodoniMTPosterCompressed

    /BookAntiqua

    /BookAntiqua-Bold

    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic

    /BookAntiqua-Italic

    /BookmanOldStyle

    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold

    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic

    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic

    /BookshelfSymbolSeven

    /BradleyHandITC

    /BritannicBold

    /Broadway

    /BrushScriptMT

    /Calibri

    /Calibri-Bold

    /Calibri-BoldItalic

    /Calibri-Italic

    /Calibri-Light

    /Calibri-LightItalic

    /CalifornianFB-Bold

    /CalifornianFB-Italic

    /CalifornianFB-Reg

    /CalisMTBol

    /CalistoMT

    /CalistoMT-BoldItalic

    /CalistoMT-Italic

    /Cambria

    /Cambria-Bold

    /Cambria-BoldItalic

    /Cambria-Italic

    /CambriaMath

    /Candara

    /Candara-Bold

    /Candara-BoldItalic

    /Candara-Italic

    /Castellar

    /Centaur

    /Century

    /CenturyGothic

    /CenturyGothic-Bold

    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic

    /CenturyGothic-Italic

    /CenturySchoolbook

    /CenturySchoolbook-Bold

    /CenturySchoolbook-BoldItalic

    /CenturySchoolbook-Italic

    /Chiller-Regular

    /ColonnaMT

    /ComicSansMS

    /ComicSansMS-Bold

    /ComicSansMS-BoldItalic

    /ComicSansMS-Italic

    /Consolas

    /Consolas-Bold

    /Consolas-BoldItalic

    /Consolas-Italic

    /Constantia

    /Constantia-Bold

    /Constantia-BoldItalic

    /Constantia-Italic

    /CooperBlack

    /CopperplateGothic-Bold

    /CopperplateGothic-Light

    /Corbel

    /Corbel-Bold

    /Corbel-BoldItalic

    /Corbel-Italic

    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT

    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT

    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT

    /CourierNewPSMT

    /CurlzMT

    /Dubai-Bold

    /Dubai-Light

    /Dubai-Medium

    /Dubai-Regular

    /Ebrima

    /Ebrima-Bold

    /EdwardianScriptITC

    /Elephant-Italic

    /Elephant-Regular

    /EngraversMT

    /ErasITC-Bold

    /ErasITC-Demi

    /ErasITC-Light

    /ErasITC-Medium

    /FelixTitlingMT

    /FootlightMTLight

    /ForteMT

    /FranklinGothic-Book

    /FranklinGothic-BookItalic

    /FranklinGothic-Demi

    /FranklinGothic-DemiCond

    /FranklinGothic-DemiItalic

    /FranklinGothic-Heavy

    /FranklinGothic-HeavyItalic

    /FranklinGothic-Medium

    /FranklinGothic-MediumCond

    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic

    /FreestyleScript-Regular

    /FrenchScriptMT

    /Gabriola

    /Gadugi

    /Gadugi-Bold

    /Garamond

    /Garamond-Bold

    /Garamond-Italic

    /Georgia

    /Georgia-Bold

    /Georgia-BoldItalic

    /Georgia-Italic

    /Gigi-Regular

    /GillSansMT

    /GillSansMT-Bold

    /GillSansMT-BoldItalic

    /GillSansMT-Condensed

    /GillSansMT-ExtraCondensedBold

    /GillSansMT-Italic

    /GillSans-UltraBold

    /GillSans-UltraBoldCondensed

    /GloucesterMT-ExtraCondensed

    /GoudyOldStyleT-Bold

    /GoudyOldStyleT-Italic

    /GoudyOldStyleT-Regular

    /GoudyStout

    /Haettenschweiler

    /HarlowSolid

    /Harrington

    /HighTowerText-Italic

    /HighTowerText-Reg

    /HoloLensMDL2Assets

    /Impact

    /ImprintMT-Shadow

    /InformalRoman-Regular

    /JavaneseText

    /Jokerman-Regular

    /JuiceITC-Regular

    /KristenITC-Regular

    /KunstlerScript

    /LatinWide

    /Leelawadee

    /LeelawadeeBold

    /Leelawadee-Bold

    /LeelawadeeUI

    /LeelawadeeUI-Bold

    /LeelawadeeUI-Semilight

    /LucidaBright

    /LucidaBright-Demi

    /LucidaBright-DemiItalic

    /LucidaBright-Italic

    /LucidaCalligraphy-Italic

    /LucidaConsole

    /LucidaFax

    /LucidaFax-Demi

    /LucidaFax-DemiItalic

    /LucidaFax-Italic

    /LucidaHandwriting-Italic

    /LucidaSans

    /LucidaSans-Demi

    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic

    /LucidaSans-Italic

    /LucidaSans-Typewriter

    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBold

    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBoldOblique

    /LucidaSans-TypewriterOblique

    /LucidaSansUnicode

    /Magneto-Bold

    /MaiandraGD-Regular

    /MalgunGothic

    /MalgunGothicBold

    /MalgunGothic-Semilight

    /Marlett

    /MaturaMTScriptCapitals

    /MicrosoftHimalaya

    /MicrosoftJhengHeiBold

    /MicrosoftJhengHeiLight

    /MicrosoftJhengHeiRegular

    /MicrosoftJhengHeiUIBold

    /MicrosoftJhengHeiUILight

    /MicrosoftJhengHeiUIRegular

    /MicrosoftNewTaiLue

    /MicrosoftNewTaiLue-Bold

    /MicrosoftPhagsPa

    /MicrosoftPhagsPa-Bold

    /MicrosoftSansSerif

    /MicrosoftTaiLe

    /MicrosoftTaiLe-Bold

    /MicrosoftUighur

    /MicrosoftUighur-Bold

    /MicrosoftYaHei

    /MicrosoftYaHei-Bold

    /MicrosoftYaHeiLight

    /MicrosoftYaHeiUI

    /MicrosoftYaHeiUI-Bold

    /MicrosoftYaHeiUILight

    /Microsoft-Yi-Baiti

    /MingLiU-ExtB

    /Ming-Lt-HKSCS-ExtB

    /Mistral

    /Modern-Regular

    /MongolianBaiti

    /MonotypeCorsiva

    /MS-Gothic

    /MSOutlook

    /MS-PGothic

    /MSReferenceSansSerif

    /MSReferenceSpecialty

    /MS-UIGothic

    /MT-Extra

    /MVBoli

    /MyanmarText

    /MyanmarText-Bold

    /NiagaraEngraved-Reg

    /NiagaraSolid-Reg

    /NirmalaUI

    /NirmalaUI-Bold

    /NirmalaUI-Semilight

    /NSimSun

    /OCRAExtended

    /OldEnglishTextMT

    /Onyx

    /PalaceScriptMT

    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold

    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic

    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic

    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman

    /Papyrus-Regular

    /Parchment-Regular

    /Perpetua

    /Perpetua-Bold

    /Perpetua-BoldItalic

    /Perpetua-Italic

    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Bold

    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Light

    /Playbill

    /PMingLiU-ExtB

    /PoorRichard-Regular

    /Pristina-Regular

    /RageItalic

    /Ravie

    /Rockwell

    /Rockwell-Bold

    /Rockwell-BoldItalic

    /Rockwell-Condensed

    /Rockwell-CondensedBold

    /Rockwell-ExtraBold

    /Rockwell-Italic

    /ScriptMTBold

    /SegoeCondensed

    /SegoeCondensed-Bold

    /SegoeMDL2Assets

    /SegoePrint

    /SegoePrint-Bold

    /SegoeScript

    /SegoeScript-Bold

    /SegoeUI

    /SegoeUIBlack

    /SegoeUIBlack-Italic

    /SegoeUI-Bold

    /SegoeUI-BoldItalic

    /SegoeUIEmoji

    /SegoeUIHistoric

    /SegoeUI-Italic

    /SegoeUI-Light

    /SegoeUI-LightItalic

    /SegoeUI-Semibold

    /SegoeUI-SemiboldItalic

    /SegoeUI-Semilight

    /SegoeUI-SemilightItalic

    /SegoeUISymbol

    /ShowcardGothic-Reg

    /SimSun

    /SimSun-ExtB

    /SitkaBanner

    /SitkaBanner-Bold

    /SitkaBanner-BoldItalic

    /SitkaBanner-Italic

    /SitkaDisplay

    /SitkaDisplay-Bold

    /SitkaDisplay-BoldItalic

    /SitkaDisplay-Italic

    /SitkaHeading

    /SitkaHeading-Bold

    /SitkaHeading-BoldItalic

    /SitkaHeading-Italic

    /SitkaSmall

    /SitkaSmall-Bold

    /SitkaSmall-BoldItalic

    /SitkaSmall-Italic

    /SitkaSubheading

    /SitkaSubheading-Bold

    /SitkaSubheading-BoldItalic

    /SitkaSubheading-Italic

    /SitkaText

    /SitkaText-Bold

    /SitkaText-BoldItalic

    /SitkaText-Italic

    /SnapITC-Regular

    /Stencil

    /Sylfaen

    /SymbolMT

    /Tahoma

    /Tahoma-Bold

    /TempusSansITC

    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT

    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT

    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT

    /TimesNewRomanPSMT

    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic

    /TrebuchetMS

    /TrebuchetMS-Bold

    /TrebuchetMS-Italic

    /TwCenMT-Bold

    /TwCenMT-BoldItalic

    /TwCenMT-Condensed

    /TwCenMT-CondensedBold

    /TwCenMT-CondensedExtraBold

    /TwCenMT-Italic

    /TwCenMT-Regular

    /Verdana

    /Verdana-Bold

    /Verdana-BoldItalic

    /Verdana-Italic

    /VinerHandITC

    /Vivaldii

    /VladimirScript

    /Webdings

    /Wingdings2

    /Wingdings3

    /Wingdings-Regular

    /YuGothic-Bold

    /YuGothic-Light

    /YuGothic-Medium

    /YuGothic-Regular

    /YuGothicUI-Bold

    /YuGothicUI-Light

    /YuGothicUI-Regular

    /YuGothicUI-Semibold

    /YuGothicUI-Semilight

    /ZWAdobeF

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 150

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 150

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.40

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.76

    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 15

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 15

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 150

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 150

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.40

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.76

    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 15

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 15

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<





    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>







    /HUN <>

    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 6.0 e versioni successive.)

    /JPN <>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 6.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>





    /SKY <>



    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>



    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 6.0 and later.)

  >>

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [600 600]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



